OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION , o

KEVIN M. MCCARTY
COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF:

AAUG, LLC -
AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD CASE NO.: 106631-09
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC

WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC

CONSENT ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration upon agreement between AAUG, LLC; AAUG
INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC;
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC; and the OFFICE OF INSURANCE
REGULATION (hereinafter referred to as the “OFFICE”). Based on the representations made by
the aforementioned companies regarding the restructuring of their operation, as described in
EXHIBIT A, and a complete review of the entire record, and upon consideration thereof, and

being otherwise fully advised in the premises, the OFFICE hereby finds as follows:
1. The OFFICE has jurisdiction over the subject matter of, and parties to, this

proceeding,

2. AAUG, LLC is a registered Flbrida limited liability company. AAUG, LLC does not

hold a certificate of authority from the OFFICE in any capacity.




AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD is a captive insurance company located in,
and licensed by, the British Virgin Islands. AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD

does not hold a certificate of authority from the OFFICE in any capacity.

WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC is a Florida limited
liability company. WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC does
not hold a certificate of authority from the OFFICE in any capacity.

WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC is a Florida limited liability
company and holds an agency license issued by the Department of Financial Services.
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC does not hold a certificate of

authority from the OFFICE in any capacity.

The OFFICE has conducted an investigation of AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC pursuant to Section 624.318,
Florida Statutes. As a result of such investigation, the OFFICE finds the following

violations of the Florida Insurance Code:

a. AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD has violated Section 624.401, Florida

Statutes: Certificate of authority required.

b. WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC has violated Section

626.8805, Florida Statutes: Certificate of authority to act as administrator.

c. WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC has violated Section 626.901, -

Florida Statutes: Representing or aiding unauthorized insurer prohibited.
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10.

11.

Based on the aforementioned violations, the OFFICE issued an Order to Cease and

Desist on December 21, 2009.

Subsequent to the issuance of the Order to Cease and Desist, AAUG, LLC; AAUG
INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC
provided the OFFICE with a revised plan of operatidn (attached as “EXHIBIT A”),
amending portions of their original operating plan which the OFFICE determined

were in violation of the Florida Insurance Code.

The OFFICE has determined, after a review of information provided by the company,
that AAUG, LLC solely provides accounting services for AAUG fNSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD.

AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
ADVISORS, LLC énter into this Consent Order for the purpose of settlement and
without any admission that it has violated any provision of Florida law or other

applicable law, rule, or regulation.

AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
ADVISORS, LLC expressly waive a hearing in this matter and the making of
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law by the OFFICE, and all further and other
proceedings herein to which the parties may be entitled by law or rules of the

OFFICE. AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
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12.

13.

14.

15.

EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE

ADVISORS, LLC hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights to challenge or

to contest this Consent Order, in any forum now or in the future available to it,

including the right to any administrative proceeding, circuit or federal court action, or
any appeal.

This Consent Order in no way supersedes nor interferes with the Department of
Fipancial Services’ authority to take administrative action against its licensee or any
other party within its jurisdiction.

By entering into this agreement, the OFFICE is not approving the operation plan

outlined in EXHIBIT A. To the extent that the operation plan outlined in EXHIBIT A

is true and accurate, the OFFICE is not requiring AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; or
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC to obtain a certificate of authority.
However, if the information provided in EXHIBIT A includes any material
misrepresentation or omissions regarding the operation plan, AAUG, LLC; AAUG
INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE‘ EXPATRIATE
ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC
shall be subject to such administrative action as the OFFICE may deem appropriate.

This Consent Order resolves and concludes all matters related to Case No. 106631-

09.

AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE

EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
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ADVISORS, LLC agree that upon the execution of this Consent Order, they shall be

subject to the following terms and conditions:

a. AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE  ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; ad  WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC shall cease and desist from conducting
business according to the operating structure in place pﬁor to the Order to Cease
and Desist issued on December 23, 2009, and in any manner that is in violation

of the Florida Insurance Code.

b. AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE = ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC shall, within thirty days of the execution of
this Consent Order, provide the OFFICE with a certification, signed by an
officer of each Company, that the corrective actions outlined in this Order have

been completed.

c. AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE =~ ADMINISTRATORS,” LLC; and WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC shall, within seven days of the execution of
this Consent Order, withdraw the Petition for Administrative Hearing filed with

the OFFICE on January 11, 2010.

d. AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD shall pay an administrative penalty of
$20,000 and administrative costs of $5,000 within thirty days of the execution of

this Consent Order.
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16.

17.

~ ¢. WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC shall pay an
administrative penalty of $20,000 -and administrative costs of . $5,000 within

thirty days of the execution of this Consent Order

AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLGC; | and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
ADMINISTRATORS, LLC are hereby placed on notice of the requirements of the
above referenced sections of law and agree that any future violations of these sections

may be deemed willful and subject to appropriate penalties.

AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE
EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, | LLC; and WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
ADMINISTRATORS, LLC agree that failure to adhere to one or more of the above

terms and conditions of this Consent Order shall constitute a violation of a lawful

order of the OFFICE, and shall subject AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE

18.

COMPANY, LTD; WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC; and
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC to such administrative
action as the OFFICE may deem appropriate.

Except as noted above, each party to this action shall bear its ewn costs and attorney's

fees.

WHEREFORE, the agreement between AAUG, LLC; AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD;
WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC; WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE
ADMINISTRATORS, LLC; and the OFFICE, the terms and conditions of which are set forth

above, is APPROVED.
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FURTHER, all terms and conditions above are hereby ORDERED.

DONE AND ORDERED this 9TH _day of MARCH ., 20/,

/!

E M. MCCARTY
R “Commissioner
p Office of Insurance Regulation
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By execution hereof, AAUG, LLC and AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD, consent
to entry of this Consent Order, agree without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions,
and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the
authority to bind AAUG, LLC and AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD to the terms and
conditions of this Consent Order.

AAUG, LLC
AAUG Insurance Compa , Ltd

By:

Corporate Seal " Print Name: é EGoR R, 5 EEGOET

Title: FRES IR T

Date: 0?{///{4?0 //

STATE OF /”%/,o/(
COUNTY OF ﬂ' [ e, ﬁw/¢

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this {/ dayof /@
2011, by = r Loc oo, > who is personally known to me or has
produced the folloWing identificatior/ 7/ 2, /,. e o Gl - 2L~ 65457 o

[Notarial Seal]

Print or Type Name
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By execution hereof, WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC consent to
entry of this Consent Order, agree without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions,
and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the
authority to bind WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC to the terms and
conditions of this Consent Order.

Worldwide Expatriate Administrators, LLC
By

Corperate Seal Print Name?® R Ti’ o)

Title: ¥
Date: c t Zl\ Il

STATE OF “JO\OV{ -
COUNTY oF PN ¢/ &

regomg mshaitﬁn{tvl;ag acknowledged before me this 22 £<£ dayof
2011, by .

. , who is personally known to me or has
produced the followmg identification [HONgka.  PRivlr (>

me P

Signature of Notary

Scrdre P

Print or Type Name

[Notarial Seal]

My Commission Expires:

SANDRA D. GOMEZ

NS
ﬁ‘ﬁ Natary Public; State of Florida

Commission DD977263
My comm. expires April 1, 2014
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By execution hereof, WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC consent to entry of this
Consent Order, agree without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions, and shall be
bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the authority to
bind WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC to the termé and conditions of this

Consent Order.

BRI Worldwide Expatriate Advisors
L SRR By: &« 7

/“01:&(}341\321;161: Seal Print Name: Leawwa@ L Caeb;sc/;&

.
[
{ (B

S Title: ___Feac olenit
| Date: 2-// (’/Zo?'/
/. 7

AT

statEoF  Floeicla

couNTY OF ___ Diale.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [(e day of FebYUo . '
2011, by s . Lornd e , who is personally known to me or has

produced the following identification

P,

S¥% Pue,  Notary Public 3¢+ -« i

fo Qf‘, Sulma Torrebs- e

'%c' N § My Commission DDY30233

Zorno®  Expires 10/04/2013 / '//
, %] o
Signatffte of Nofary

[Notarial Seal]
S‘BO‘M a QrreS

Print or Type Name

My Commission Expires: Ala/ Y /20/ 3
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COPIES FURNISHED TO:

Charles S. Coffey

Law Offices of Alan C. Gold, P.A.
1501 Sunset Drive

Coral Gables, FL 33143

Ian Illych Martinez

The Law Offices of Martinez, P.A.
815 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Suite 202
Coral Gables, F1 33134

Anoush Brangaccio, Interim Director
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
Market Investigations

200 East Gaines Street, Room 645A-3
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4210

Monica T. Ross
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
Legal Services Office

200 East Gaines Street, Suite 637C
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4206
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Law Offices of Alan C. Gold, P.A.

1501 Sunset Drive

Attorneys: Second Floor Paralegal:
Coral Gables, Florida 33143
Alan C, Gold Telephone: (305) 6627-0475 Naacy M. Samry

e-mail; agold@acgoldiaw.com Facsimile: (308) 663-0799 ¢-mail; nmsamry@sol.com
James L. Parado, . LLv

¢-mail: jparado@acgoldiaw.com

Charles S, Coffey

e-mail: ccoffev@acgoldlaw.com

January 29, 2010

Via E-mail at Monica.Ross@floir.com and Federal Express

Monica T. Ross, Esquire
Assistant General Counsel
Office of Insurance Regulation
200 E. Gaines Strect, Suite 646E
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4206

Re: Case No.: 106631-09
Dear Ms. Ross:

Enclosed please find a PowerPoint presentation that details the structure that AAUG and its
affiliates are transitioning to in order to fully comply with all Florida rules and regulations. The
companies are rapidly moving toward implementing the outlined structure.

A complete review of this matter requires a review of four (4) affiliated companies: AAUG
Insurance Company, LTD (“AAUG"™), registered and located in the British Virgin Islands (BVI),
Worldwide Expatriate Association LTD (“Association”), registered and located in the BV],
Worldwide Expatriate Advisors, LLC (“Advisors”), registered and located in Florida, and
Worldwide Expatriate Administrators, LLC (“Administrators”), registered and located in Florida.
While the PowerPoint presentation provides a more detailed look at the structure, below is a brief
explanation.

In this stucture, a potential client submits an application for insurance coverage with
Association online via an internet website hosted on a server located outside of Florida. The
potential applicants are notified that in order to obtain the coverage, they cannot be a resident of
Florida' or any other state and must leave the United States for the coverage to become effective.
All marketing is done from an office in Mexico, and any calls regarding the purchase of the
coverage are answered in Mexico. The application is then forwarded to AAUG in the BVI, who
is responsible for underwriting each applicant’s coverage and notifying Association if this
coverage is accepted. If the application is approved, it is forwarded to Administrators for
auditing. 1f the application is accepted by AAUG, Association collects the premium in a bank
account outside of Florida and forwards it to AAUG’s Credit Swiss bank account (also located
outside of Florida). Administrators performs the billing functions on behalf of AAUG.
Additionally, Administrators process member's claims according to policies and procedures
dictated by AAUG. It then recommends adjudication of the claims and makes payment on said
claims, if applicable, once AAUG approves Administrator’s recommendation,

tor any other state in the United States.

EXHIBIT

N




Finally, it should be noted that the Office of Insurance Regulation included AAUG, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, in its Cease and Desist Order. However, this entity only
provides accounting services for AAUG. Additionally, Advisors will consult regarding the
product being sold by Association and the website and graphic arts, but will not sell the product.
Therefore, the three entities that do have a presence in Tlorida, AAUG, LLC, Advisors, and
Administrators only perform certain support services and will not transact the business of
insurance in the State of Florida®.

Thank you very much for your consideration, and please do not hesitate to contact me with any
questions or concerns. Furthermore, as we discussed before, we are happy to meet with you or
anyone at the Office of Insurance Regulation regarding this matter, either in person or via
telephone, Our clients’ primary goal is that all the above-mentioned entities are in full
compliance with Florida law, and that we address all of the state’s concerns as expeditiously as
possible.

"2 pdvisors is a licensed insurance agency within the State of Florida and does business with insurers licensed in the
State of Florida.



Affiliated Companies

AAUG Insurance Company LTD Worldwide Expatriate Administrators LLC

P.O. Box 4428, Columbus Centre 2525 Embassy Drive, Suite 15
Road Town, Tortola, BV! Cooper City, FL 33026

(No offices in the United States)

Worldwide Expatriate Association Ltd. Worldwide Expatriate Advisors LLC

P.O. Box 4428, Columbus Centre - 2151 Lejeune Road, Suite 200
Road Town, Tortola, BVI Coral Gables, FL. 33134 USA

(No offices in the United States)



Workflow

Submits Applications & Premium
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WEA Association

Marketing:
The WEA(BVI) markets and sells its membership online,

Sales/Underwriting Process:

1.  Applicant submits application via the WEA (BVI) website
(www.weadirect.com)

2. The Website automatically submits applications to AAUG (BVI) for
underwriting .

3.  AAUG (BVI) approves/denies application and notifies WEA(BVI}.
4. WEA(BVI) collects premium deposit.




WEA Association

Premium Collection:

WEA(BVI) Members pay the Association directly via Check, Credit
Card, E Check, WT, and EFT.

All Payments are sent directly by members into a “Lock Box
Account”

The “Lockbox Account” will be swepton a weekly basis and the
funds will be transferred to a Credit Swiss Bank Account for the
Association on a weekly basis.

The WEA(BVI) will then forward Premium payment to AAUG BVL



AAUG Insurance Company Ltd.

Main Functions :

1.AAUG(BVI) is the carrier for the WEA(BVI) Plan.

2.Underwriting , accepting or declining risk.

3.Authorize WEA({BVI) to issue Certificate of Coverage. |
4.Develop and distribute functional guidelines for claims adjudication & payment.
5.Review proposed adjudication of claims prior to payment.



Worldwide Expatriate Administrators LLC

Main Functions:

2.

Receive the approved application and audit AAUG’s underwriting decisions
and provide feedback.

After confirmation of receipt of premium deposit from the WEA{BVi} perform
accounting and bookkeeping functions.

Processes Members' claims and benefits according to the policies and
procedures dictated by AAUG (BVI).

Recommend adjudication and make payments subject to AAUG(BVI) approval.



Worldwide Expatriate Advisors LLC

Main Functions:

1.Licensed Florida Agency & sells various product lines.
2.Receives fees for various noA:mcEDm services nqoso_m.a including:
* Product Design
*  Website Design
* Graphic Arts Design



OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

KEVIN M. MCCARTY
COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO.:

AMERICAN ASSURANCE UNDERWRITERS
GROUP, LLC
a/k/a AAUG, LLC

AAUG INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD

WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADVISORS, LLC

WORLDWIDE EXPATRIATE ADMINISTRATORS, LLC

/

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

AAUG, LLC
110 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 2400
Fort Lauderdale, F1. 33301

Wayne Rassner

Registered Agent

AAUG Insurance Co. Ltd.

7700 North Kendall Drive, Suite 510
Miami, FL 33156

Worldwide Expatriate Administrators, LL.C
2525 Embassy Dr, Suite 13
Cooper City, FL 33026

Worldwide Expatriate Advisors, LL.C
2151 Lejeune Rd. #200
Coral Gables, FL 33134

DEC 21 2009

Docketed by: u;!_Q._.. —

106631-09



YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code including
but not limited to Sections 624.307, 624.310, 624.401, 626.901, 626.910, 626.9571, 626.9581,
and 120.569 Florida Statutes, the State of Florida, Office of Insurance has caused an
investigation to be made of the insurance-related activities of AMERICAN ASSURANCE
UNDERWRITERS GROUP (hereinafter “AAUG”) and its affiliates and has information that
the aforementioned company has been doing business as an insurer in and from the State of
Florida without holding a certificate of authority to operate as an insurer in and/or from Florida.
Accordingly, the Office of Insurance Regulation (hereinafter “OFFICE”) intends to enter a Final
Order requiring the above-referenced party to cease and desist from engaging in the business of
insurance in the State of Florida pursuant to §626.901(5), Florida Statutes and requiring the
payment of fines, pursuant to §626.910, Florida Statutes.

As a result of its investigation and as grounds for entry of this Order, the OFFICE
hereby finds and alleges as follows:

1. The Florida Ofﬁcé of Insurance Regulation has jurisdiction over the subject
matter hereof and the parties hereto.

2. Pursuant to §624.401, Florida Statutes, any insurer desiring to do business in the
State of Florida must obtain a certificate of authority from the OFFICE prior to doing business.

3. Pursuant to §626.901, Florida Statutes, no person shall aid or facilitate any insurer
not authorized to transact insurance in this state.

4, §624.401(1), Florida Statutes states:

No person shall act as an insurer, and no insurer or its agents, attorneys, subscribers, or

representatives shall directly or indirectly transact insurance, in this state except as

authorized by a subsisting certificate of authority issued to the insurer by the office,
except as to such transactions as are expressly otherwise provided for in this code.



5. §624.401(2), Florida Statutes states:

No insurer shall from offices or by personnel or facilities located in this state solicit
insurance applications or otherwise transact insurance in another state or country unless it
holds a subsisting certificate of authority issued to it by the office authorizing it to
transact the same kind of kinds of insurance in this state.

6. §626.901(1), Florida Statutes states:

No person shall, from offices or by personnel or facilities located in this state, or in any

other state or county, directly or indirectly act as agents for, or otherwise represent or aid

on behalf of another, any insurer not then authorized to transact such insurance in this

state in:

(a) The solicitation, negotiation, procurement, or effectuation of insurance or annuity
contracts, or renewals thereof;,

(b) The dissemination of information as to coverage or rates;

(¢) The forwarding of applications;

(d) The delivery of policies or contracts;

(e) The inspection of risks;

(f) The fixing of rates;

(2) The investigation or adjustment of claims or losses; or

(h) The collection or forwarding of premiums;

or in any manner represents or assist such an insurer in the transaction of insurance with

respect to subjects of insurance resident, located, or to be performed in this state. If the

property or risk is located in any other state, then, subject to the provisions of subsection

(4), insurance may only be written with or placed in an insurer authorized to do such

business in such state or in an insurer with which a licensed insurance broker of such

state may lawfully place such insurance.

7. Worldwide Expatriate Advisors, LLC, and/or Worldwide Expatriate
Administrators, LLC doing business individually or as Worldwide Expatriate Association, Inc.
solicits or otherwise transacts and or provides for health insurance coverage from its Florida
offices.

8. The OFFICE finds that Worldwide Expatriate Association, Inc. throuéh
Worldwide Advisors, LLC and/or Worldwide Expatriate Administrators, LLC (hereinafter
referred collectively as “WEA”) sells health insurance coverage to United States citizens and

foreign nationals, for periods of time in which they will reside outside of the United States,



through their offices located in Florida and directly through a website. Neither WEA, nor any of
its affiliates, has a certificate of authority from the OFFICE in any capacity.

9. The OFFICE finds that this coverage sold by WEA is underwritten by AAUG
Insurance Company, Ltd.

10.  AAUG Insurance Company, Ltd., a business of AAUG, is a captive insurance
company licensed by the British Virgin Islands. Neither AAUG nor AAUG Insurance Company,

Ltd. holds a certificate of authérity from the OFFICE in any capacity.

11.  The OFFICE finds that AAUG, by and through its numerous companies and/or
subsidiaries, from offices or by personnel or facilities located in Florida, solicits insurance
applications and transacts insurance in another country without holding a certificate of authority
issued by the OFFICE in violation of §624.401 and §626.901, Florida Statutes.
| 12.  The OFFICE finds that any or all of the above referenced companies, either
individually or collectively, solicits, negotiations, and/or procures insurance contracts from its
Florida offices in violation of §624.401 and §626.901, Florida Statutes.

13.  The OFFICE finds that any or all of the above referenced companies, either
individually or collectively, disseminates information as to coverage or rates, forwards
applications, delivers policies or contracts, inspects risk, fixes rates, investigates or adjusts

¢ claims or losses, énd/or collects or forwards premiums from its Florida offices in violation of
§624.401and §626.901, Florida Statutes.

" WHEREFORE, pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code and other applicable statutes, the

OFFICE finds that because AAUG, LLC, AAUG Insurance Company, LTD, Worldwide

Expatriate Advisors, LLC and/or Worldwide Expatriate Administrators have been operating as

an insurer in the State of Florida in violation of §624.401, Florida Statutes, the OFFICE intends



to both enter a Final Order to Cease and Desist, prohibiting the operation of any insurance
transactions without first obtaining a certificate of authority, and to fine for the violations

enumerated herein pursuant to Chapter 626, Florida Statutes.

DONE and ORDERED this ¢ \-& day of L )PCEMPEY2009.

U

K&¥ifi M. McCarty /
ommissioner
Office of Insurance Regulation




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes and Rule Chapter 28-106, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), you may have a right to request a proceeding to contest this action
by the Office of Insurance Regulation (hereinafter the “Office”). You may request a proceeding
by filing a Petition. Your Petition for a proceeding must be in writing and must be filed with the
General Counsel acting as the Agency Clerk, Office of Insurance Regulation. If served by U.S.
Mail the Petition should be addressed to the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation at 612
Larson Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4206. If Express Mail or hand-delivery is utilized,
the Petition should be delivered to 612 Larson Building, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0300. The written Petition must be received by, and filed in the Office no later
than 5:00 p.m. on the twenty-first (21) day after your receipt of this notice. Unless your Petition
challenging this action is received by the Office within twenty-one (21) days from the date of the
receipt of this notice, the right to a proceeding shall be deemed waived. Mailing the response on
the twenty-first day will not preserve your right to a hearing.

If a proceeding is requested and there is no dispute of material fact the provisions of Section
120.57(2), Florida Statutes may apply. In this regard you may submit oral or written evidence in
opposition to the action taken by this agency or a written statement challenging the grounds upon
which the agency has relied. While a hearing is normally not required in the absence of a dispute
of fact, if you feel that a hearing is necessary one may be conducted in Tallahassee, Florida or by
telephonic conference call upon your request.

If you dispute material facts which are the basis for this agency's action you may request a
formal adversarial proceeding pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. If
you request this type of proceeding, the request must comply with all of the requirements of Rule
Chapter 28-106.2015, F.A.C., including but not limited to:

a) A statement requesting an administrative hearing identifying those material facts that
are in dispute. If there are none, the petition must so state; and

b) A statement of when the respondent received notice of the agency’s action.

These proceedings are held before a State Administrative Law Judge of the Division of
Administrative Hearings. Unless the majority of witnesses are located elsewhere, the Office will
request that the hearing be conducted in Tallahassee.

In some instances, you may have additional statutory rights than the ones described herein.

Failure to follow the procedure outlined with regard to your response to this notice may result in
the request being denied. Any request for administrative proceeding received prior to the date of
this notice shall be deemed abandoned unless timely renewed in compliance with the guidelines
as set out above.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order to Cease and
Desist has been sent via certified mail this (& \ day of December, 2009 to:

AAUG, LLC
110 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 2400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Wayne Rassner

Registered Agent

AAUG Insurance Co. Ltd.

7700 North Kendall Drive, Suite 510
Miami, FL 33156

Worldwide Expatriate Administrators, LLC
2525 Embassy Dr, Suite 13
Cooper City, FL 33026

Worldwide Expatriate Advisors, LLC
2151 Lejeune Rd. #200
Coral Gables, FL 33134

e
7/

Amanda Allen

Assistant General Counsel
Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4206
Telephone: 850-413-4276

Fax: 850-922-2543
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